ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD June 7, 2018

)	
)	R17-14
)	(Identical-in-Substance Rulemaking -
)	Land)
)	R17-15
)	(Identical-in-Substance Rulemaking -
)	Land)
)	R18-12
)	(Identical-in-Substance Rulemaking -
)	Land)
)	R18-31
)	(Identical-in-Substance Rulemaking -
)	Land)
)	(Consolidated)
)))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

NOTICE OF REVISED SCHEDULE FOR COMPLETION OF RULEMAKING

Be advised that the projections for completion of this rulemaking have changed. The Board now anticipates that final amendments will become effective about mid-October 2018 about two or three weeks later than projected in the Board order of May 24, 2018. By the opinion and order of May 24, 2018, the Board extended the deadline for completion until December 3, 2018. There is no presently anticipated need to further extend that deadline.

The Notices for all 20 Parts of the rules will span about 2,293 pages in the *Illinois Register*. The Notices of Proposed Amendments for the 20 Parts involved will appear in four separate issues of the *Illinois Register*, presently anticipated as follows:

June 15, 2018: 35 Ill. Adm. Code 702, 703, 704, 705, 720, and 721.

June 22, 2018: 35 Ill. Adm. Code 722, 723, 726, 727, and 728.

June 29, 2018: 35 Ill. Adm. Code 724 and 725.

July 6, 2018: 35 Ill. Adm. Code 730, 733, 738, 739, 810, 811, and 812.

The Board will consider the public comment period to end 45 days after the last of the Notices appears in the *Illinois Register*. At present, that is projected to be August 20, 2018.

If the Board can adopt final amendments at the Board meeting of September 6, 2018, the 30-day period for USEPA review of the rules will run on October 9, 2018. The rules will be effective when the Board files them with the Office of the Secretary of State soon after October 9, 2018.

Any further, now-unforeseen delay beyond that described above could result in completion of the amendments later than the dates projected above.

Direct inquiries to the hearing officer in writing.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED: June 7, 2018

Michael J. McCambridge Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 michael.mccambridge@illinois.gov